
In the
Court of Appeal
of the
State of California
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

C078440

DANIEL RAMIREZ,

Petitioner,

v.

THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD,
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES and
STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND,

Respondents.

FROM A DECISION OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD
HON. GREGORY CLEVELAND · NO. ADJ6821103
SERVICE ON ATTORNEY GENERAL REQUIRED PURSUANT TO C.R.C. RULE 8.29(C)

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CALIFORNIA APPLICANTS' ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER DANIEL RAMIREZ**

CHARLES R. RONDEAU, ESQ. (164136)
THE RONDEAU LAW FIRM
400 Continental Boulevard, Suite 600
El Segundo, California 90245
(310) 545-9292 Telephone
(310) 545-9191 Facsimile

THOMAS F. MARTIN, ESQ. (140520)
THOMAS F. MARTIN, PLC
2107 North Broadway, Suite 206
Santa Ana, California 92706
(714) 547-5025 Telephone
(714) 547-5077 Facsimile

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae California Applicants' Attorney Association



Court of Appeal
of the
State of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
ISSUES PRESENTED	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
The Constitutional Issues	15
The Statutory Interpretation Issues	16
<i>DUBON I</i>	19
<i>DUBON II</i>	23
ARGUMENT	32
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	32
A. Constitutional Issues	32
B. Statutory Construction Matters	34
II. THE PROHIBITION OF JUDICIAL REVIEW OF IMR DETERMINATIONS IS IRRECONCILABLY INCONSISTENT WITH ARTICLE XIV, SECTION 4, WHICH MANDATES THAT WORKERS' COMPENSATION DECISIONS "SHALL BE SUBJECT TO REVIEW BY THE APPELLATE COURTS OF THIS STATE"	35
III. DELEGATION OF MEDICAL NECESSITY DETERMINATIONS TO AN IMR ORGANIZATION VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE	43
IV. THE IMR PROCESS DEPRIVES INJURED WORKERS OF MINIMUM PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS IN VIOLATION OF THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS	47
A. Labor Code Section 4610.6 Violates State Due Process Guarantees	48

B.	Labor Code Section 4610.6 Violates Federal Due Process Guarantees.....	52
V.	LABOR CODE SECTION 4610.6 IMPROPERLY DELEGATES QUASI-LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY TO IMR REVIEWERS.....	54
VI.	THE WCAB’S INTERPRETATION OF LABOR CODE SECTIONS 4604, 4610.5 AND 4610.6 IN <i>DUBON II</i> VIOLATES CARDINAL RULES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION.....	57
A.	The WCAB’s Interpretation of Labor Code Sections 4610.5 and 4610.6 Is Contrary to Their “Plain Meaning”	57
B.	The WCAB’s Interpretation of Labor Code Sections 4610.5 and 4610.6 Impermissibly Distorts Their Plain Meaning To Accomplish A Purpose Which the Legislature Did Not Intend	60
C.	The WCAB’s Interpretation of the Relevant Statutes Produces Absurd Results.....	61
D.	<i>Dubon II</i> Would Require Physicians To Make Legal Determinations Which Are Presumptively Correct and Not Subject to Meaningful Appeal.....	63
E.	The WCAB’s Interpretation of the Relevant Statutes Creates an Unworkable IMR System.....	64
F.	The WCAB’s Interpretation of the Relevant Statutes Fails to Properly Harmonize Them.....	64
VII.	ADMINISTRATIVE OR JUDICIALLY IMPOSED MONETARY PENALTIES ARE NOT AN ADEQUATE REMEDY FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE UR PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS.....	65

CONCLUSION 67
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 68
DECLARATION OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arce v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc.</i> , (2010) 181 Cal. App. 4th 471.....	33
<i>Atlantic Ritchfield Co. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , (1982) 31 Cal. 3d 715	57
<i>Bayscene Resident Negotiators v. Bayscene Mobilehome Park</i> , (1993) 15 Cal. App. 4th 119.....	53
<i>Beverly Hills MultiSpecialty Group v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , (1994) 26 Cal. App. 4th 789.....	47
<i>Brown v. Kelly Broadcasting Co.</i> , (1989) 48 Cal. 3d 711	57
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. San Diego Community College Dist.</i> , (1981) 28 Cal. 3d 692	60
<i>Cannon v. Industrial Acci. Com.</i> , (1959) 53 Cal. 2d 17.....	34
<i>Carson Mobilehome Park Owners' Assn. v. City of Carson</i> , (1983), 35 Cal. 3d 184.....	34, 56
<i>Costa v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , (1998) 65 Cal. App. 4th 1177	38, 56
<i>Davis v. City of Berkeley</i> , (1990) 51 Cal. 3d 227.....	36
<i>Dubon v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , (2015) 80 Cal. Comp. Cas. 192	4
<i>Edelstein v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , (2012) 29 Cal. 4th 164.....	26
<i>Facundo-Guerrero v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , (2008) 163 Cal. App. 4th 640	39, 53, 54, 56
<i>Frazier Nuts, Inc. v. American Ag Credit</i> , (2006) 141 Cal. App. 4th 1263	62
<i>Fremont Indemnity v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , (1984) 153 Cal. App. 3d 965.....	44

<i>Healy v. Onstott</i> , (1987) 192 Cal. App. 3d 612.....	50
<i>Hough v. McCarthy</i> , (1960) 54 Cal. 2d 273	65
<i>Hustedt v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , (1981) 30 Cal. 3d 329.....	33, 44, 45, 46, 51
<i>In re Samano</i> , (1995) 31 Cal. App. 4th 984.....	61
<i>Independent Energy Producers Assn. v. McPherson</i> , (2006) 38 Cal. 4th 1020	33
<i>Jacobs, Malcom & Burt v. Voss</i> , (1995) 13 Cal. App. 4th 1399	34
<i>Jennings v. Jones</i> , (1985) 165 Cal. App. 3d 1083.....	49, 50
<i>Jose Dubon v. World Restoration, Inc., I</i> (2014) 79 Cal. Comp. Cas. 313	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jose Dubon v. World Restoration, Inc.</i> , (2014) 79 Cal. Comp. Cas. 1298	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katzberg v. Regents of Univ. of Cali.</i> , (2002) 29 Cal. 4th 300	37
<i>Kugler v. Yocum</i> , (1968) 69 Cal. 2d 371	56
<i>Leone v. Medical Board</i> , (2000) 22 Cal. 4th 660	38
<i>Los Angeles Unified School Dist. v. Garcia</i> , (2013) 58 Cal. 4th 175	64
<i>Loustalot v. Super. Ct.</i> , (1947) 30 Ca1. 2d 905.....	41
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> , (1998) 45 Cal. 3d 727.....	36
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , (1976) 424 U.S. 319	52

<i>Mathews v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , (1972) 6 Cal. 3d 719.....	42
<i>Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Saylor</i> , (1971) 5 Cal. 3d 685.....	32
<i>Moyer v. Workmen's Comp. App. Bd.</i> , (1973) 10 Cal. 3d 222	57
<i>Nickelsberg v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , (1981) 54 Cal. 3d 288	62
<i>Noce v. Department of Finance</i> , (1941) 45 Cal. App. 2d 5.....	35
<i>Ogden Entertainment Services v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , (2014) 233 Cal. App. 4th 970	33, 34, 47, 49
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> , (1981) 29 Cal. 3d 101.....	34
<i>People v. Trevino</i> , (2001) 26 Cal. 4th 237	57
<i>Place v. WCAB</i> , (1990) 3 Cal. 3d 372.....	63
<i>Sandhagen v. Cox & Cox Construction</i> , (2004) 69 Cal. Comp. Cas. 1452	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sarah M. v. Superior Court</i> , (2005) 36 Cal. 4th 998	34
<i>Schifando v. City of Los Angeles</i> , (2003) 31 Cal. 4th 1074	59
<i>Smith v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , (2009) 46 Cal. 4th 272	34
<i>State Comp. Ins. Fund v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , (2008) 44 Cal. 4th 230.....	5
<i>Stevens v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Board</i> , (2015) 241 Cal. App. 4th 1074.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Telles Transport, Inc. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , (2001) 92 Cal. App. 4th 1159.....	51

<i>The Hess Collection Winery v California Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> , (2006) 140 Cal. App. 4th 1584	32, 48, 54, 55
--	----------------

CONSTITUTIONS

California Constitution I, § 7	47
California Constitution I, § 3(b)(4)	1
California Constitution III, § 3	11, 43, 44, 45, 46
California Constitution Article VI, § 1	11, 40
California Constitution Article XIV, § 4	<i>passim</i>
United State Constitution Fourteenth Amendment	11

STATUTES

Health and Safety Code § 1374.30	42
Health and Safety Code § 1374.30(b)	42
Health and Safety Code § 1374.31(b)	42
Health and Safety Code § 1374.31(h)[.....	43
Health and Safety Code § 1374.33	42
Health and Safety Code § 1374.33(e)	43
Labor Code § 111(a)	43
Labor Code § 139.5(b)(1)	49
Labor Code § 3201.5	38
Labor Code § 4604	19, 28, 65
Labor Code § 4604.5	14
Labor Code § 4610	14, 26, 27, 49
Labor Code § 4610(i)	25
Labor Code § 4610.5	<i>passim</i>
Labor Code § 4610.5(a)	17, 57
Labor Code § 4610.5(c)(2)	17, 24, 57

Labor Code § 4610.5(c)(3).....	17, 58
Labor Code § 4610.5(e)	16
Labor Code § 4610.6	<i>passim</i>
Labor Code § 4610.6(a)	58, 59
Labor Code § 4610.6(b)	15, 55
Labor Code § 4610.6(c).....	18, 64
Labor Code § 4610.6(e)	18, 64
Labor Code § 4610.6(f).....	48
Labor Code § 4610.6(g)	15, 48, 49
Labor Code § 4610.6(h)	15, 40
Labor Code § 4610.6 (h)(1).....	40
Labor Code § 4610.6 (h)(5).....	40
Labor Code § 4610.6(i)	43
Labor Code § 5300	43
Labor Code § 5302	43
Labor Code § 5307.27	14
Labor Code § 5814	25, 66
Labor Code § 5955	41
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Stats. 2004, ch. 34, § 23	14
Stats. 2004, ch. 34, § 25	14
